

Nos. 17-71, 17-74

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WEYERHAEUSER CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: August 14, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THE COURT’S APA CASE LAW .....	12
A. The Decision Below Misapplies the “Committed to Agency Discretion” Exception to Judicial Review of Administrative Action .....	13
B. The Decision Below Was Premised on a Basic Misunderstanding of the Endangered Species Act .....	16
C. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts with this Court’s Holding in <i>Bennett</i> .....	20
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW PRECLUDES REVIEW OF ECONOMICALLY IRRATIONAL DECISION- MAKING .....	21

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE DECISION BELOW SERIOUSLY ERODES THE AUTHORITY OF FEDERAL COURTS TO REVIEW FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) . . . . .	1
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	1, 6, 8, 20, 21
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) . . . . .	2, 12
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. St. 2131 (2016) . . . . .	13
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) . . . . .	8, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) . . . . .	7, 12, 13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) . . . . .	10, 22, 23
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-3751 (dec. pending, 6th Cir.) . . . . .	1
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) . . . . .	11, 19
<i>Utility Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) . . . . .	1

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act (APA) . . . . .	4, 11, 12, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 701(a) . . . . .	11
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) . . . . .	5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 20
5 U.S.C. § 704 . . . . .	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	4
Clean Air Act . . . . .	1, 25
Clean Water Act . . . . .	1
Endangered Species Act (ESA),	
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii) . . . . .	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A) . . . . .	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978,	
Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978) . . . . .	19
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	24
50 C.F.R. § 424.19 . . . . .	12, 17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
IEC, <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog</i> (April 6, 2012) . . . . .	22
Damien Schiff, <i>Judicial Review Endangered: Decisions Not to Exclude Areas from Critical Habitat Should Be Reviewable Under the APA</i> , 47 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> 10352 (2017) . . . . .	19
Solicitor, Dep't of Interior, <i>The Secretary's Authority to Exclude Areas from a Critical Habitat Designation under Section 4(b)(2) of the ESA</i> (Oct. 2008) . . . . .	24
77 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 35,118 (June 12, 2012) . . . . .	4
77 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> at 35,141 . . . . .	22
